Public Document Pack

HRE CITY OF
LGcoln

COUNCIL

LICENSING COMMITTEE

Tuesday, 18 September 5.30 pm | Committee Room 1, City Hall

Membership: Councillors Kathleen Brothwell (Chair), Loraine Woolley (Vice-
Chair), Biff Bean, Ronald Hills, Adrianna McNulty, Fay Smith,
Ralph Toofany, Pat Vaughan, Keith Weaver, Andy Kerry,
Gill Clayton-Hewson and Bill Bilton

Substitute member(s):  Councillors Bob Bushell, Gary Hewson and Jackie Kirk

Officers attending: Democratic Services, Legal Services and Francesca Bell
AGENDA
SECTION A Page(s)
1. Confirmation of Minutes - 19 April 2018 3-12
2. Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Minutes of Previous Meeting: 22 13-14
March 2018

3. Declarations of Interest

Please note that, in accordance with the Members' Code of Conduct,
when declaring interests members must disclose the existence and
nature of the interest, and whether it is a disclosable pecuniary interest
(DPI) or personal and/or pecuniary.

4. Introduction of 'The Animal Welfare (Licensing of Activities Involving 15-36
Animals) (England) Regulations 2018"



This page is intentionally blank.



ltem No. 1

Licensing Committee 19 April 2018

Present: Councillors Kathleen Brothwell (in the Chair),
Paul Gowen, Andy Kerry, Fay Smith, Ralph Toofany,
Pat Vaughan, Peter West and Loraine Woolley

Apologies for Absence: Councillor Biff Bean, Councillor Ronald Hills, Councillor
Adrianna McNulty and Councillor Keith Weaver

Also in Attendance: Lynn Leary, Applicant
Sheena Chapman, Vippies

40. Confirmation of Minutes - 21 March 2018

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 21 March 2018 be
confirmed.

41. Declarations of Interest

No declarations of interest were received.

42. Application for the Grant of a Licence to Keep an Animal Boarding
Establishment

The Public Protection, Anti-Social Behaviour and Licensing Service Manager:

a. presented a report which provided the Committee with an opportunity to
consider the grant of an Animal Boarding Establishment Licence under the
[...]
d to other rooms. Members questioned council policy
in this respect.

The Public Protection, Anti-Social Behaviour and Licensing Service Manager
confirmed that measures would be put in place to prevent contamination. Any
infected animal would be removed from the isolation room at the property as
quickly as possible.

Sheena Chapman emphasised that all the dogs were inoculated, there would be
no life threatening issues in terms of their health.

Lynn Leary, Applicant, addressed Licensing Committee in support of her
application for an animal boarding licence, covering the following main points:

e She was hopeful to be able to board 2 or 3 more dogs from different
homes.

¢ Having just one dog was not a viable option commercially.

e She planned on boarding 3 dogs from other households however she had
requested up to 4 for emergencies in case one was waiting to be collected.

Sheena Chapman, representing Vippies, prospective employee of the Applicant,
addressed the Licensing Committee in support of her application for an animal
boarding licence, covering the following main points:

e Vippies offered foster care for dog owners on holiday, the company had
been set up and was led by customer demand.

e |t also operated day care.

e The dogs were dropped off at people’s homes in the morning and collected
by up to 7.30pm in the evening.

e Every dog had a care plan incorporating details of inoculations, feeding,
sleeping and walking.

e The dogs were introduced with others they would be staying with before
they were boarded together, in a controlled environment with two people
present to make sure they got along. If not, they were boarded instead in a
‘one dog’ home.

e The applicant wanted to take dogs during holiday periods. Only those
smaller dogs suitable for Lynn to care for would be boarded with her.

e A similar policy was operated in West Lindsey area and worked very well.

e Vippies had been operating for 10 years with no incidents of dog
fights/bites.

e Dogs wer
[...]
 food, drink

and bedding material, adequately exercised, and (so far as
9



necessary) visited at suitable intervals;

(c) that all reasonable precautions will be taken to prevent and control
the spread among animals of infectious or contagious diseases,
including the provision of adequate isolation facilities;

(d) that appropriate steps will be taken for the protection of the
animals in case of fire or other emergency;

(e) that a register be kept containing a description of any animals
received into the establishment, date of arrival and departure, and the
name and address of the owner, such register to be available for
inspection at all times by an officer of the local authority, veterinary
surgeon or veterinary practitioner authorised under section 2(1) of this
Act;

Having given careful consideration to the application and the evidence provided
at the Licensing hearing and in the light of the requirements of the 1963 Act, the
Licensing Committee considers it appropriate to make the following decision.

The Decision

1. To refuse the application for a variation to the Council’s current model
conditions for home boarding establishments for dogs to allow the
boarding of four dogs from different homes at the above premises at the
same time; and

2. To grant the licence application subject to the Council’s standard home

boarding licence conditions, to allow only dogs from the same household
to be boarded.

Reasons for the Decision

1. A majority decision was reached by members of the Licensing Committee.
Members were not persuaded that sufficient justification had been
provided by the applicant to warrant a departure from its standard home
boarding licence policy.

2. The Licensing Committee noted the reasoning behind model condition 3.2:
‘Only dogs from the same household may be boarded at any one time’.
This model condition was intended to protect the safety of the dogs and to
protect the licensee and the public from any risk of a dog attack, injury, etc.
As d
[...]
commercial enterprise. However, given the perceived
risks, the Licensing Committee were not persuaded that it was in the public
interest to depart from policy by extending that licence to allow the
applicant to board dogs from different households,.

11



10. The Licensing Committee did not consider there was any condition it could
impose in this instance to enable the grant of a variation to the Council’s
standard home boarding conditions to allow dogs from up to four
households to be boarded.

The effective date: 19 April 2018

Dated: Signed
Designation: Licensing Officer
Please address any communications to:

The Licensing Team
City of Lincoln Council
City Hall

Lincoln

LN1 1DB

An appeal against the decision may be made by the Applicant/ to the
magistrates’ court for the petty session’s area (or any such area) in which
the premises concerned are situated within 28 days from the date of receipt
of the notification of the decision.

12



[tem No. 2

Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Sub- 22 MARCH 2018
Committee
Present: Councillor Pat Vaughan (in the Chair), Councillor Fay

Smith, Councillor Lorraine Woolley

Apologies for Absence: Councillor Andy Kerry, Councillor Adrianna McNulty

Confirmation of Minutes

The minutes of the meeting held on 1 February 2018 were confirmed.

Declarations of Interest

No declarations of interest were received.

Exclusion of Press and Public

RESOLVED that the press and public be excluded from the meeting during
consideration of the following item(s) of business because it is likely that if
members of the public were present there would be a disclosure to them of
‘exempt information’ as defined by Section 100l and Schedule 12A to the Local
Government Act 1972.

To Interview an Existing Driver who has received 12 current penalty points

[04/2018]
The Licensing Officer:

a. presented the report which detailed that the license holder has held a
private hire drivers licence since September 2008 and was granted a 3
year licen
[...]
t of points; however the
others were not reported to the Council, despite having admitted that he
had received the notification of the penalty points and paid the appropriate
fines.

e The Sub-Committee agreed that it would be recommended to the Licence
Holder not to apply for a new Licence from the council, until at least 2
years have lapsed, in accordance with the council’s policy

e The Sub-Committee felt strongly that the Licence Holder has a
responsibility to his passengers and needs to be fit and proper. Through
him acquiring 12 penalty points, after being on a speed awareness course
and before the Sub-Committee twice, he has not demonstrated that he is
fit and proper.

14



[tem No. 4
LICENSING COMMITTEE 18 SEPTEMBER 2018

SUBJECT: INTRODUCTION OF ‘THE ANIMAL WELFARE (LICENSING OF

ACTIVITIES INVOLVING ANIMALS) (ENGLAND)
REGULATIONS 2018’

DIRECTORATE: COMMUNITIES AND ENVIRONMENT

REPORT AUTHOR: FRANCESCA BELL, PPASB & LICENSING SERVICE

MANAGER

1.1

1.2

1.3

2.1

2.1.1

Purpose of Report

To inform the committee of legislative changes to the licensing of Animal Activities
and to seek approval for the implementation of the new regulations detailed below.

The report sets out revised fees and charges to be implemented from 1st October
2018 based upon cost recovery in relation to the licensing of Animal Activities and
sets out the delegation of authority for the granting, refusing, suspending or
revoking of licences.

The Animal Welfare (licensing of activities involving animals) (England)
Regulations 2018 are due to come into effect on 1st October 2018.

Executive Summary

The Animal Welfare (licensing of activities involving animals) (England)
Regulations 2018 (to be referred to as ‘the regulations’ from this point on) is due to
come into effect on 1st October 2018.

The Regulations will be the primary legislation for the licensing of the following
animal activities;

Animal Boarding (Catteries and Kennels)

Home Boarding of Dogs

Dog day care

Dog breeding

Riding establishments

Sales of animals (formerly pet shops)

Performing animals (formerly a registration administered by LCC)

2.1.2 The regulations will amend or repeal the following legislation:

The Breeding of Dogs Act 1973 — Repealed

The Breeding of Dogs Act 1991(b) - Repealed.

The Pet Animals Act 1951 — Amended

Breeding and Selling of Dogs (welfare) act 1999 - repealed
Riding Establishments Acts 1964 & 1970 - amended

15




2.2.

2.2.1

222

23

2.3.1

24

2.4.1

Performing Animals (Regulation) Act 1925 — Amended
Animal Boarding Establishments Act 1963 — Amended
Local Government Act 1974 — Amended

Dangerous Wild Animals Act 1976 — Amended

Zoo Licensing Act 1981 - Amended

Fees and Charges

The fees and charges are to be locally set based upon full cost recovery, the
regulations state:

A local authority may charge such fees as it considers necessary for—

(a) the consideration of an application for the grant, renewal or variation of a
licence including any inspection relating to that consideration, and for the
grant, renewal or variation,

(b) the reasonable anticipated costs of consideration of a licence holder’s
compliance with these Regulations and the licence conditions to which the
licence holder is subject in circumstances other than those described in
sub-paragraph (a) including any inspection relating to that consideration,

(c) the reasonable anticipated costs of enforcement in relation to any
licensable activity of an unlicensed operator, and

(d) the reasonable anticipated costs of compliance with regulation 29*.
Regulation 29. Provision of information to the Secretary of State
(1) Each local authority must provide the following information to the Secretary of
State in writing for the purpose of assisting the Secretary of State to carry out the

review in accordance with regulation 28

(a) the number of licences in force for each licensable activity in its area on
each reference date, and

(b) the average level of fees it has charged for licences it has granted or
renewed for each licensable activity in each reference period.

The Regime

All animal activities, as set out in 2.2 above will be subject to the same regime.
Conditions are nationally set for each defined activity as contained within the
regulations.

Delegation and Authorisation

Delegation of powers is proposed as set out below:

a) Granting and renewal of a licence — delegated to Officers.

b) Refusal of a licence — delegated to officers, appeal heard by full licensing

16



d)

committee. Appeal of the council’'s decision to be heard by First Tier
Tribunal.

Suspension or variation of a licence — delegated to officers to be authorised
by Team Leader or above. (to be heard by licensing full committee within 28
days)

The guidance issued by DEFRA ‘The Animal Welfare (Licensing of
Activities Involving Animals) (England) Regulations 2018 Procedural
guidance notes for local authorities’ Page 9, clearly sets out the grounds for
suspension of a licence and the mechanism for suspension dependent
upon the offence.

Revocation of a licence — Licensing Full Committee.

2.4.2 Within the regulations is a star rating system to allow customers to see how
businesses perform against the regulation standards. The star rating will be issued
by the inspecting licensing officer/animal specialist. Any appeal against the star
rating assigned to the business will be dealt with by the PPASB & Licensing
Service Manager or the Assistant Director for Communities and Environment.

3.1

The Regulations

What is Changing?

The majority of animal related licensing will now be administered under one
regime. See 3.2 for further details.

Conditions will now be nationally set. See 3.4 for further details.

Fees and charges will be locally set on a full cost recovery basis. See 4 for
further details.

Introduction of a star rating system. See 3.5 for further details.

Officers undertaking inspections must be suitably qualified. See 3.9 for
further information.

The definition of dog breeders is reducing the number of litters per annum
from five to three and/or will include anyone making a profit of over £1000.

Pet shops will no longer be premises based only and will include animal
sales online within our council boundary.

Doggy Day Care has been clarified to be a licensable activity.
Detailed guidance on the regulations has been issued by DEFRA.

The introduction of one, two and three year licences based upon
compliance history, star rating and associated risk.

Introduction of statutory returns to the secretary of state. Further details
contained in 4.1.2.

17



3.2 What’s Included

Activity Former legislation New legislation
Animal Boarding
(Catteries and Kennels) | Animal Boarding Establishments
Home Boarding of Dogs | Act 1963

Dog day care

Dog breeding The Breeding of Dogs Act 1973
The Breeding of Dogs Act The Animal
1991(b) Welfare (licensing

of activities

Breeding and Selling of Dogs | involving animals)
(welfare) act 1999 (England)

Riding establishments | Riding  Establishments  Acts | Regulations 2018
1964 & 1970

Sales of animals The Pet Animals Act 1951

(formerly pet shops)

Performing animals Performing Animals (Regulation)

(formerly a registration Act 1925
administered by LCC)

3.3. What’s Excluded

Activity legislation
Dangerous Wild Animals Dangerous Wild Animals Act 1976
Zoos Zoo Licensing Act 1981

34 Conditions

All licence conditions are nationally set and are contained within the regulations.
The conditions relate to the activity being applied for under the licensing regime.
The general conditions to be applied to all licences are contained within Schedule
2 of the regulations. Activity Specific conditions are contained within Schedules 3 —
7 of the regulations.

3.5 The Star Rating System
Within the regulations is a star rating system to allow customers to see how

businesses preform against the regulation standards. The star rating will be issued
by the inspecting licensing officer/animal specialist.
[...]
ussions do not form
part of the formal appeal process and do not change the deadline within which an
appeal must be lodged. This should be made clear to the business so that they
may lodge an appeal, and may subsequently withdraw it, if they wish.

Businesses have 21 days (including weekends and bank holidays) following the
issue of their licence in which to appeal the star rating.

19



3.6.4

3.7

3.7.1

3.7.2

3.7.3

3.8

3.8.1

3.9

3.10

Any appeal against the star rating assigned to the business will be dealt with by
the PPASB & Licensing Service Manager or the Assistant Director for
Communities and Environment. A decision will be made and the applicant notified
within 21 days of receipt of the appeal.

Re-Inspection for Star Rating

Where a business has made improvements following a star rating they can apply
to be re-inspected. A fee will be charged for this. The department will re-inspect
within 3 months (determined by DEFRA guidance) although this will likely be
completed much sooner.

The request for re-inspection should be made in writing (including by email) and
should outline the case for a re-inspection, i.e. it should indicate the actions that
have been taken by the business to improve the level of compliance or welfare
since the inspection and, where appropriate, should include supporting evidence.
The supporting case should refer to those actions that the local authority informed
the business would need to be made in order to achieve a higher rating.

The star rating can only be altered following a practical re-inspection and cannot
be changed based upon documentary evidence alone.

Publishing the Star Rating

The star rating must be added to the licence and the licence should be displayed
by the business. In addition, we encourage local authorities to maintain a list of
licensed businesses and their associated ratings on their websites.

Suitably Qualified Inspectors
16. All inspectors must be suitably qualified. This is defined as:

(a) Any person holding a Level 3 certificate granted by a body, recognised and
regulated by the Office of Qualifications and Examinations Regulation which
oversees the training and assessment of persons in inspecting and
licensing animal activities businesses, confirming the passing of an
independent examination. A person is only considered to be qualified to
inspect a particular type of activity if their certificate applies to that activity.
Or,

(b) Any person holding a formal veterinary qualification, as recognised by the
Royal College of Veterinary Surgeons (“RCVS”), together with a relevant
RCVS continuing professional development record;

(c) Until October 2021, any person that can show evidence of at least one year
of experience in licensing and inspecting animal activities businesses.

Period of Licence

A local authority may grant or renew a licence—

20



(a) for a period of one, two or three years in respect of the activity or any part of
the activity described in paragraph 2, 4, 6 or 8 of Schedule 1 if it is satisfied
that a period of one, two or three years, as the case may be, is appropriate
on the basis of its assessment, having regard to such guidance as may be
issued by the Secretary of State, of—

(i) the risk of an operator breaching any licence conditions;
(ii) the impact on animal welfare of any such breaches; and

(iifywhether the operator is already meeting higher standards of animal welfare
than are required by the licence conditions;

(b) for a period of three years in respect of the activity or any part of the activity
described in paragraph 10 of Schedule 1 namely Keeping or training
animals for exhibition

The scoring matrix shown in 3.5.1 above demonstrates how the length of licences
will be determined.

The risk of a business is determined by using the risk table shown in Appendix A.
4. Fees and Charges

4.1 The fees and charges are to be locally set based upon full cost recovery, the
regulations state:

4.1.1 A local authority may charge such fee
[...]
s 75 244.05 | 115.75 228 120 160
performing
animals 25 25 25 25 25 17
pet shops non
reptile 110 244.05 | 115.75 182 120 160
pet shops
reptile 310 244.05 | 115.75 182 120 160
inclusive of vets | all + vets plus vets | All + vets
notes fees fees fees fees
4.3 How the Fees and Charges have been Calculated

The fees and charges have been calculated based upon a combination of data

available regarding the following:

e Time spent historically issuing licences for animal based activities; and

¢ Anticipated time to be spent based upon the requirements set out within the

regulations.

22



4.4

4.5

4.6

4.7

Detailed time allocation can be found in Appendix B.
Proposed Fees and Charges

Based upon cost recovery the cost to the authority in issuing a licence is £248.19
excluding Vets fees.

The proposed fee for all licensable animal activities is £250 + vets fees

This based upon full cost recovery. Detailed fees and charges have been provided
by Finance, a simplified version of costs can be found in Appendix C.

The fee of £250 + vets fees is proposed for all licences whether issued for 1, 2 or
3-year periods. This is due to the officer work remaining the same albeit over a
variable period. This should also be viewed as an incentive for businesses to be
compliant in order for them to be eligible for a longer licence term. On a 3-year
licence this represents a marginal increase in fees.

Fee for Requested Re-Inspection for Star Rating Review

Where a request is received from a licence holder for their star rating to be
reviewed this will incur an additional charge. Based upon cost recovery this will be
charged at £105. Detailed cost breakdown is shown in Appendix D.

Fee for Requesting a Variation of the Licence

Where a request is received by the licence holder to vary their licence this will
incur an additional charge. Based upon cost recovery this will be charged at £95.
Detailed cost breakdown is shown in Appendix E.

Current Demand

Activity number
Riding establishments
Cattery

Kennel

Home Boarders

Dog Breeders
performing animals
pet shops non reptile
pet shops reptile

WO (O | (N

[N
co

Total

We currently have 18 licences in operation that relate to animal licensing. Of these
18 current licenses, we expect all to renew under the new regime.

Additionally there are 5 performing animal permits currently administered by

Lincolnshire County Council that will transfer over to City of Lincoln Council under
the new regime. We have also have enquiries from 2 potential dog breeders.

23



5.1

5.2

5.3

6.1

7.1

7.2

As the new regime encompasses a broader range of licensable activities it is likely
that demand on the service will increase particularly over the next year. This could
be in the range of a 50 — 100% increase. Taking number from 18 currently to
between 27 — 36 licences operating.

Delegation of Authority
Proposed Authorisations

Licensing Officers and the Animal Warden will be authorised under the
regulations.

The PPASB & Licensing Service Manager and Assistant Director for Communities
and Environment will be Authorised for the purposes of overseeing work
undertaken and investigating Appeals of star ratings or complaints against service.

Delegation of powers is prosed as set out below:
a) Granting of a licence — delegated to Officers.

b) Refusal of a licence — delegated to Officers, appeal heard by full licensing
committee. Appeal of council decision to be heard by a First Tier Tribunal.

c) Suspension of a licence — delegated to officers to be authorised by Team
Leader or above. (to be heard by licensing full committee within 28 days)
The guidance issued by DEFRA ‘The Animal Welfare (Licensing of
Activities Involving Animals) (England) Regulations 2018 Procedural
guidance notes for local authorities’ Page 9, clearly sets out the grounds for
suspension of a licence and the mechanism for suspension dependent
upon the offence as well as grounds for reinstatement.

d) Revocation of a licence — Licensing Full Committee.
When granting, refusing, suspending or reinstating a licence Officers will have full
regard for the guidance issued by DEFRA ‘The Animal Welfare (Licensing of
Activities Involving Animals) (England) Regulations 2018 Procedural guidance
notes for local authorities’.
Options Available to the Committee

1. Accept the report in its entirety and refer to Executive for consideration.

2. Accept the introduction of the regulations and make recommendations or
amendments to fees and charges.

Summary
The Licensing Committee is presented with information relating to the introduction
of The Animal Welfare (licensing of activities involving animals) (England)

Regulations 2018 that are due to come into effect on 15t October 2018.

The regulations make some significant changes to licensable activities and to the

24



way in which licences are administered by the licensing authority.

8. Organisational Impacts

8.1 Legal Implications

8.2 As with the implementation of any new legislation, the council may receive
challenge on its decisions or the way in which decisions are determined. The
licensing authority will ensure all guidance is followed and that decisions are fair
and transparent with documented reasoning to reduce risk to the authority.

8.3  Due to the nature of the regulations the scope of activities covered has broadened
and clarity given on offences. This may lead to an increase in regulation and
enforcement.

9. Financial Implications

9.1 The new regulations allow for a full cost recovery. Due to unknown demand and
no precedent being set for the new regulations the cost of the service will need to
be monitored closely to ensure full appropriate, proportionate and transparent cost
recovery.

10. Equality & Diversity Implications

10.1 The potential for any Equality and Diversity issues to arise has been considered
and it is concluded that no issues relating to this, nor the Human Rights Act 1988
are relevant.

1. Recommendation

11.1 That the committee consi
[...]
SARC AEU=N LS 3ooq ‘uoned)dde paja|dwod malaay
192140 Buisuadn S91NuUIW Qg 3dueping pue adApy|
EICEEA FERIITS) awij| 1uondy
3|qe}A3UI - 32UIII| J0J uonedddy
$934 pasodoid 7 xipuaddy

suoljelofje awiy pasodoud




This page is intentionally blank.



€e

APPENDIX D

Request for Star Rating Review

cost p/hour

cost

Action: Time Officer

Advice and guidance 30 minutes Licensing Officer
Reweyv completed reque'st for re-lnspe'ctlon, 30 minutes Licensing Officer
book inspection, check history of premises

Inspect premises 90 minutes Licensing Officer
Risk score 30 minutes Licensing Officer
Review outcome of application 30 minutes Licensing Officer
Re issue licence 30 minutes Licensing Officer

23.35x0.5 11.68
23.35x1 23.35
23.35x1.5 35.03
23.35x0.5 11.68
23.35x0.5 11.68
23.35x0.5 11.68
Total cost

£105.10




This page is intentionally blank.



GE

APPENDIX E — Variation application fees and Charges

Action: Time Officer

Advice and guidance 30 minutes Licensing Officer
Review .completed apF)Iication, book inspection, 60 minutes Licensing Officer
check history of premises

Inspect premises 90 minutes Licensing Officer
Risk score 30 minutes Licensing Officer
Review outcome of application and issue licence | 30 minutes Licensing Officer

23.35x0.5

23.35x1
23.35x1.5

23.35x0.5

23.35x0.5

11.68

23.35

35.03

11.68

11.68

Total Cost £93.42

Fee to be charged £95




This page is intentionally blank.



	Agenda
	1 Confirmation of Minutes - 19 April 2018
	2 Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Minutes of Previous Meeting: 22 March 2018
	4 Introduction of 'The Animal Welfare (Licensing of Activities Involving Animals) (England) Regulations 2018''
	APPENDIX A - Lic Regs risk scoring table
	APPENDIX B -  Lic RegsTime allocations for FC setting
	APPENDIX C - Lic Regs  Proposed Fees and Charges v2
	APPENDIX D -Lic Regs Request for Star Rating Review
	APPENDIX E - Lic Regs variation fee




Minutes of the meeting


Licensing Committee 18 September 2018

Present: Councillor Kathleen Brothwell (in the Chair), 
Councillor Loraine Woolley, Councillor Alan Briggs, 
Councillor Fay Smith, Councillor Ralph Toofany, 
Councillor Pat Vaughan, Councillor Andy Kerry and 
Councillor Bill Bilton

Apologies for Absence: Councillor Biff Bean, Councillor Ronald Hills, Councillor 
Adrianna McNulty, Councillor Keith Weaver and 
Councillor Gill Clayton-Hewson

43. Confirmation of Minutes - 19 April 2018 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 19 April 2018 be confirmed.

44. Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Minutes of Previous Meeting: 22 March 
2018 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of Hackney Carriage and Private 
Hire Licensing Committee held on 22 March 2018 be confirmed.

45. Declarations of Interest 

No declarations of interest were received.

46. Introduction of 'The Animal Welfare (Licensing of Activities Involving Animals) 
(England) Regulations 2018'' 

The Public Protection, Anti-Social Behaviour (PPASB) and Licensing Service 
Manager:

a. presented a report which outlined the requirements of the Animal Welfare 
(licensing of activities involving animals) (England) Regulations 2018 
which came into force on 1 October 2018 

b. reported that the Regulations would be the primary legislation for the 
licensing of the following animal activities;

 Animal boarding (catteries and kennels)
 Home boarding of dogs
 Dog day care
 Dog breeding
 Riding establishments
 Sales of animals (formerly pet shops)
 Performing animals (formerly a registration administered by LCC)

c. reported that all animal activities would be subject to the same regime 
which would bring them all into alignment, conditions were nationally set 
for each defined activity as contained within the Regulations

d. outlined that the Regulations introduced a star rating system to allow 
customers to see how businesses performed against the Regulation 



Standards, this star rating would have to be on display alongside the 
licence at the premises

e. stated that a scoring matrix would be in force to ensure consistency for 
scoring the star rating scheme, there was an internal appeal process for 
this process

f. reported that the inspections would be carried out by the Council’s Animals 
Warden and there would also be a vet check

g. reported that the fees and charges were to be locally set based upon full 
cost recovery, as set out in the regulations and the proposed fees and 
charges outlined in section 4.4 of the report as follows:

 The proposed fee for all licensable animal activities:  £250 + vets fees 
 The fee of £250 + vets fees:  proposed for all licences whether issued for 

1, 2 or 3-year periods 

(It was reported that this was due to the officer work remaining the same 
albeit over a variable period. This should also be viewed as an incentive 
for businesses to be compliant in order for them to be eligible for a longer 
licence term.) 

h. advised that the proposed charges above, as detailed within the report 
would be amended to state that the performing animals licence should be 
£220 not £250 due to there being no risk score attached to that licence fee

i. advised in addition to the report that the members could decide to offer a 
reduction in fees for registered charity for catteries, kennels, and 
performing animals 

j. reported that delegation of powers would be proposed as set out below:

 Granting of a licence – delegated to officers.
 Refusal of a licence – delegated to officers, appeal heard by full Licensing 

Committee. Appeal of council decision to be heard by a First Tier Tribunal.
 Suspension of a licence – delegated to officers to be authorised by Team 

Leader or above. (to be heard by full Licensing Committee within 28 days)
 The guidance issued by DEFRA ‘The Animal Welfare (Licensing of 

Activities Involving Animals) (England) Regulations 2018 Procedural 
guidance notes for local authorities’ Page 9, clearly set out the grounds for 
suspension of a licence and the mechanism for suspension dependent 
upon the offence as well as grounds for reinstatement.

 Revocation of a licence – full Licensing Committee.

k. advised on the recommendation in the report at section 11 of the report to 
consider the proposed fees prior to referral to Executive and then Council.

l. invited members questions and comments.

Cllr Smith sought clarification regarding the position with the dog breeders.

Cllr Kerry raised concerns about the enforcement against, for example, dog 
breeders and how this would be dealt with. The PPASB and Licensing Manager 
advised that the team would act upon any information received. If an individual 



wanted to advertise on media outlets, they would need to provide a registration 
number in order to try to capture those smaller breeders. The Licensing Officer 
stated that it was difficult to predict what the enforcement levels would be at this 
stage.
 
Cllr Vaughan sought clarification regarding a right to appeal which was confirmed 
to end with the PPASB and Licensing Manager and the Assistant Director for 
Communities and Environment. Cllr Vaughan asking whether the council would 
choose the vet for this work. 

The PPASB and Licensing Manager confirmed that a procurement process for 
authorised vet(s) to undertake this work would be commenced.

Cllr Vaughan sought clarification on enforcement procedures in relation to other 
performing animals other than owls. 

The PPASB and Licensing Manager stated that the regulations included 
ferrets/bird demonstrations, however, would not include circus performing 
animals which were not permitted under other legislation.

Cllr Briggs sought clarification regarding the cost of breeding a dog, registering it, 
feeding/taking care of it and the profit relating to this. 

The PPASB and Licensing Manager stated that if the applicant could prove the 
overall cost of vaccinations, microchipping, registering and raising the puppy up 
to point of sale etc. this amount would be considered in relation to the definition of 
dog breeders/permitted profit margins. 

The Assistant Director for Communities and Environment reassured members 
that resources were in place to administer the legislative changes to the licensing 
of animal activities. The standards of the council were high and the legislation 
was welcomed by the team to consolidate the framework for this regime. It was 
suggested that a progress report back to the Committee be provided in 6 months’ 
time. 

The Decision

That the following recommendations be referred to Executive and Council:

1 To approve the fees for all licensable activities under ‘The Animal Welfare 
(Licensing of Activities Involving Animals) (England) Regulations 2018 of:

 £250 plus Vet’s fees
  The revised figure for the performing animals licence of £220
  A 10% reduction in fee for licences charged for registered charities.

 
2 That a further progress report be provided to Licensing Committee 6 

months after the commencement of the operation of the new regulations. 

Reasons for the Decision

A unanimous decision was reached by members of the Licensing Committee. 
Members fully supported the decision and members agreed with the proposals 



and were pleased to see the various regimes being brought together and were 
grateful for the work of the team.

Dated: Signed …………………………………..

Designation:   Licensing Officer

Please address any communications to:

The Licensing Team
City of Lincoln Council
City Hall
Lincoln
LN1 1DB


